

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULU CIVIL BEAT INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO. 23-00216 SASP-WRP

DEFENDANT FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

DEFENDANT FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesi

I. BACKGROUND2

II. FOIA FRAMEWORK3

III. LEGAL STANDARD4

IV. THE FBI CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS.....6

V. THE FBI PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) WHICH PROTECTS THE PERSONAL INFORMATION OF THIRD PARTIES7

 A. The Individuals Maintain a Nontrivial Privacy Interest.....8

 B. The Individual’s Rights to Privacy Outweigh Any Public Interest in Disclosure.....9

VI. THE FBI PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) WHICH PROTECTS INVESTIGATIVE RECORDS OF AN ONGOING LAW ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDING10

 A. The Investigative Files Were Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes.....11

 B. Disclosure of the Investigative Files Could Reasonably be Expected to Interfere with Pending Law Enforcement Proceedings12

VII. THE FBI PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) WHICH PROTECTS INFORMATION COMPILED FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES DISCLOSURE OF WHICH COULD WARRANT AN UNWARRANTED INVATION OF PERSONAL PRIVACY14

VIII. THE FBI PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D) WHICH PROTECTS CONFIDENTIAL SOURCES16

IX. THE FBI PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS UNDER 7(E) WHICH PROTECTS INVESTIGATIVE TECHNIQUES17

X. EXEMPTION 3 PROTECTS FROM DISCLSoure INFORMATION OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY ANOTHER STATUTE18

XI. EXEMPTION 5 PROTECTS PRIVILEGED INFORMATION20

XII. DISCLOSURE WILL CAUSE FORESEEABLE HARM TO THE PROTECTED INTERESTS22

XIII. NO REASONABLY SEGREGABLE, NON-EXEMP INFORMATION EXISTS.....22

XIV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. C.L. Union of N. California v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 881 F.3d 776, 779 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Am. C.L. Union of N. California v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17, 21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Bevis v. Dep't of State</i> , 801, F.2d 1386, 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Binion v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 695 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Blackwell v. F.B.I.</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Brayton v. Off. of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Cameranesi v. United States Dep't of Def.</i> , 856 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	4, 5
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	3-4, 20
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash ("CREW"). v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Civ. Beat L. Ctr. for the Pub. Int., Inc. v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 929 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8, 18
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. United States Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 19-CV-08181-JCS, 2021 WL 229309 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2021)	20
<i>Ctr. for Nat. Sec. Stud. v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Davis v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Farahi v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2022)	13
<i>Fitzgibbon v. C.I.A.</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15-16
<i>Forest Serv. Emps. for Env't Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 9
<i>Hamdan v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6, 18
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	21
<i>Hunt v. C.I.A.</i> , 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19-20
<i>Hunt v. F.B.I.</i> , 972 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	3
<i>Johnson v. Exec Off of the U.S. Attyns</i> , 310, F.3d 771, 776 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Juarez v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Kay v. F.C.C.</i> , 976 F.Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>Labow v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D.D.C. 2017)	19
<i>Lahr v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Lewis v. I.R.S.</i> , 823 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Lopez v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 393 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Maffei v. N. Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 12 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Manning v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22, 23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Ortiz v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Owens v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-1701 (JDB), 2007 WL 778980 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2007).....	13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pac. Energy Inst., Inc. v. U.S. I.R.S.</i> , No. 94-36172, 1996 WL 14244 (9th Cir. Jan. 16, 1996)	16-17
<i>Polynesian Cultural Ctr., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 600 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Proctor v. Nat'l Archives & Recs. Admin.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	18
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. F.B.I.</i> , 3 F.4th 350, 369 (D.C.Cir. 2021)	4, 22
<i>Roth v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5, 6
<i>Sandy v. Exec. Off. for United States Att'ys</i> , 170 F.Supp. 3d 186 (D.D.C. 2016)	5
<i>Shannahan v. I.R.S.</i> , 672 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 10
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	8
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	7
<i>Wolf v. C.I.A.</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)	4, 22
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	1, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	2, 3, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	1, 2, 3, 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	1, 2, 3, 14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D).....	2, 3, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	2, 3, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(9).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3123(d)	19
31 U.S.C. § 5319	20
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)	19
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	4
